

No. 02-0371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

*Petitioner,*

v.

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Virginia

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

AMANDA FROST  
BRIAN WOLFMAN  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
MICHELE HOST  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

STEVEN D. BENJAMIN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
BETTY LAYNE DESPORTES  
BENJAMIN & DESPORTES  
P.O. Box 2464  
Richmond, VA 23218  
(804) 788-4444

April 4, 2003

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    1. Richmond’s “Privatization” Of Public Streets .. 1

    2. The Trespass-Barment Policy ..... 4

    3. The Facts Of This Case ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I.    THE TRESPASS-BARMENT POLICY IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT  
GRANTS THE HOUSING AUTHORITY AND  
THE POLICE UNBOUNDED DISCRETION  
TO CHOOSE WHO MAY HAVE ACCESS TO  
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS. .... 15

    A.    The Trespass-Barment Policy Is  
Substantially Overbroad ..... 15

    B.    The Trespass-Barment Policy Is Void  
For Vagueness ..... 20

II.	THE CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS IN THE TRESPASS-BARMENT POLICY ARE NOT CURED BY THE CITY’S CONVEYANCE OF STREETS TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY . . .	25
A.	Richmond’s Conveyance Of The Streets And Sidewalks Around Public Housing To The Housing Authority Does Not Transform These Residential Streets Into Nonpublic Fora Or Free The Housing Authority From Constitutional Restraints On Government Action.. . . .	26
B.	The Trespass-Barment Policy Is Unreasonable. . . . .	33
III.	HICKS HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE TRESPASS-BARMENT POLICY AS OVERBROAD. . . . .	38
A.	Petitioner Waived The Question Whether Hicks Has Standing To Bring An Overbreadth Challenge . . . . .	39
B.	Hicks Need Not Have Been Engaged In Expressive Conduct To Have Standing To Bring An Overbreadth Challenge . . . . .	42
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Arkansas Ed. Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	34
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	16
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	43
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	18, 34
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int. v.</i> <i>Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) ..	21, 41
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	43
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	26
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	44
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 51 P.3d 733 (Wash. 2002) .....	33
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	17, 19
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	23, 24, 47
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433, 446 (1939) .....	39
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Education Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	34
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	17
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	14, 45
<i>Daniel v. City of Tampa</i> , 38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	28, 37
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 428 (1972) .....	43
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	47

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	26, 27, 28, 33
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	16, 43
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	47
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	27
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	26
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	27
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	47
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1999) .....	34
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 37

<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951) .....	17
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	17
<i>Marsh v. State of Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	16, 20, 31
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	38
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	42, 43, 46
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002) .....	39
<i>Thompson v. Ashe</i> , 250 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	33



<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	19, 43
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981) .....	47
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....	28, 33, 34
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150, (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6) .....	37
Va. St. 18.2-248 .....	36
Va. St. 18.2-248 .....	36

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Eric A. Cesnik, "The American Street," 33 Urb. Law. 147, (2001) .....	27
Richard Fallon, "As Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing," 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321, (2000) .....	43
